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HC OUTPOINT PLUSPOINT LISTS RB

(Reference Data Series HCO PLs)

Because of the fantastic workability of the HC Outpoint
Pluspoint Lists I am happy to announce their reinstitution for
general use. )

The Outpoint Pluspoint Lists were originally issued in
August of 1970 and since then, Data Series which contain
additional outpoints and pluspoints have been released. So I am
taking this opportunity to expand and update the Outpoint
Pluspoint Lists.

These lists are not restricted to any one particular
rundown. Such is their power that auditors, C/Ses and Qual
terminals should put them to use wherever applicable.

The HC Lists are capable of straightening out someone's
thinking as many will attest - and in a drugged, illiterate
culture such as ours this makes these lists a valuable tool
indeed!

The foflLowing lists are used:
(a) To assess for a read.

(b) Clear up with 2-way comm.

PROCEDURE

One assesses the Outpoint List and goes as far as a good
read. One clears that up to F/N VGIs (very good indicators). He
then leaves off that list for now.

One then takes up the Pluspoint List. One assesses it as
far as one needs to go to get a good read. One then takes that
up with the preclear with 2-way comm until there is an F/N and
VGIs.

One now resumes where he left off on the Outpoint List and
assesses until he gets a new good read. He takes that up with
2-way comm until he gets an F/N VGIs.
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One now takes up the Pluspoint List where he left off until
he gets a good read. He takes that up with 2-way comm until he
gets an F/N VGIs.

In this way the lists are alternated.

They can be done over and over.

These are the elements of illogic and insanity on the
Outpoint List. They are the elements of logic and sanity on the
Pluspoint List.

The lists may be done on Clears and OTs foffowing the rules
given An HCOB 23 Dec 71RA, C/S Senies 73RA, THE NO-INTERFERENCE
AREA CLARIFIED AND RE-ENFORCED.

A meter must be used.

It is done exactly by the Auditor's Code. Never tell the
person what he thinks. Never invalidate what he has said. Just
acknowledge and let him/her tell you about it.

The reads of course disclose things which have charge on
them.

Take a good read.

2-way comm on: '"'Any example of __ in your life?" to F/N.
Assess again.

Same process.

Continue as long as you have TA on it.

Stop with any win.

Can be done to full F/Ning assessment on both lists.

The list items can be used in 2 ways.
A. They can be called off straight.
B. They can be given a prior statement.
In A one would say, "Knowing something is right 7"

noting read or lack of it. "Knowing a datum is correct __ 2"
noting read.
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In B one would be directing the person's attention to some
sphere of action like "In your work knowing something is right?'
noting read, etc. One would go on using this same prior state-
ment on all the assessment until the whole subject, "work,' was
cleaned up. That would be a work consultation. Or one could
say, for marriage problems, "In marriage, knowing something is
right?" "In marriage, knowing a datum is correct?"”

One uses the same subject for both Outpoint and Pluspoint
Lists until that one subject is cleaned up.

ALWAYS FINISH OFF WITH THE PLUSPOINT LIST.

OUTPOINT LIST

1. Omitted fact?

2. Omitted terminal?

3. _ Omitted data?

4. Omjtted location?

S. Omitted matter?

6. Omitted energy?

7. Omitted space?

8. Omitted form?

9. Missing scene?

10. Missing person?

11. Changed sequence of facts?

12. Changed sequence of data?

13. Changed sequence of particles?
14. Changed sequence of locations?
15. Changed sequence of objects?
16. Changed sequence of spaces?
17. Changed sequence of forms?

18. Twisted ideas?

19. Dropped out time?

20. Incorrect time?
21. False time?

22. Invented time?
23. Condensed time?

24. Rushed time?
25. Endless time?
26. Waiting time?

26a. Added time?
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26b. Unexpected time?
27. Delusion?

28. Hallucination?
29. False fact?

30. False terminal?
31. False being?

32. False datum?

33. False location?
34. False matter?
35. False energy?
36. False space?

37. Fixed idea?
38. Altered importance?

39. Altered value?

40. Decreased importance?
41. Decreased value?

42. Over valued?

43. Too important?

44. Too insignificant?

45. Things all the same?
46. Not associated?

47. Everything different?
48. Wrong terminal?

49, Wrong location?

0. Wrong time?

S1. Wrong event?

52. Wrong target?

53. Wrong objective?

54. Wrong goal?

S55. Wrong space?

56. Wrong form?

57. Impossible occurrence?
S58. Impossible terminal?
99. Impossible time?

60. Impossible event?

61. Unbelievable idea?
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62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
3.
4.
75.
76.
7.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.

97.
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Unbelievable action?

Unbelievable event?

Unbelievable circumstance?

Unbelievable being?

Wrong source?

Incorrect origin?

From wrong place?

From wrong person?

Wrong authority?

False source?

Conflicting data?

Contrary facts?

Impossible situation?

Not matching reality?

Added inapplicable data?

Added inapplicable facts?

Added inapplicable terminals?

Added inapplicable matter?

Added inapplicable energy?

Added inapplicable space?

Added inapplicable form?

Added inapplicable event?

Assumed identities not identical?

Facts assumed to be identical not identical?
Data assumed to be identical not identical?
Things assumed to be identical not identical?
Actions assumed to be identical not identical?
Events assumed to be identical not identical?
Circumstances assumed to be identical not identical?
Assumed similarities not similar?

Facts assumed to be similar are not similar?
Data assumed to be similar not similar?
Things assumed to be similar not similar?
Things grouped into the same classes not similar?
Actions assumed to be similar not similar?

Events assumed to be similar not similar?
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98.

99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.

105.

w

(O I |

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
16a.
16b.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

23.
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Circumstances assumed to be similar not similar?
Assumed differences not different?

Facts assumed to be different not different?
Data assumed to be different not different?
Things assumed to be different not different?
Actions assumed to be different not different?

Events assumed to be different not different?

Circumstances assumed to be different not different?

PLUSPOINT LIST

Knowing something is right?
Knowing a datum is correct?

A known being?

A correct location?

A known form?

Something about which all data is known?
Events in correct sequence?
Things in proper order?
Actions done in the right way?
Data in proper alignment?
People in the right places?
Things correctly counted?

A known time?

A correct time?

An exact time?

A proper time?

Expected time?

Adequate time?

Known times?

Something correctly located in time?
A past time?

A well-timed action?

A person at the right time?

A truth?

Something that is true?
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24. A factual location?

25. Telling the truth?

26. The true facts?

27. A true object?

28. A truthful being?

29, Knowing the truth?

30. The correct importance?

31. Something that was really important?

32. Something that was unimportant?

33. Knowing what was and what wasn't important?
34. Things more important than others?

35. Things less important than others?

36. Knowing the relative importance of things?

37. Things alike?

38. Things similar?

39. Things different?

40. The right answer?

41, The right target?

42. The correct goal?

43. The correct person?
44. The right direction?
45. The correct objective?
46. The right intention?
47. Something believable?
48. A credible fact?

49, Something you knew was plausible?
50. Obviously factual?

S1. Acceptable datum?

S52. An acceptable person?
53. A believable location?
54. A believable form?

55. Acceptable energy?

56. Acceptable sensation?
57. A feeling of rightness?
58. Correct source?

59. Correct origin?
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60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
2.
3.
74.
75.
76.
1.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.

95.
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From right place?
From right person?
Correct authority?
True source?

Data in agreement?
Facts align?
Possible situation?
Matching data?
Matching reality?
Adequate data?
Adequate terminals?
Adequate matter?
Adequate energy?
Adequate space?

Adequate form?

Applicable
Applicable
Applicable
Applicable
Applicable
Applicable
Applicable

Applicable

data?
facts?
terminals?
matter?
energy?
space?
form?

event?

Assumed identities are identical?

Facts assumed to be identical are identical?
Data assumed to be identical is identical?
Things assumed to be identical are identical?
Actions assumed to be identical are identical?
Events assumed to be identical are identical?
Circumstances assumed to be identical are identical?
Assumed similarities are similar?

Facts assumed to be similar are similar?

Data assumed to be similar is similar?

Things assumed to be similar are similar?
Things grouped into proper classes?

Actions assumed to be similar are similar?
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96.
97.
98.

99.

100.
101.
102.
103.

104.
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Events assumed to be similar are similar?
Circumstances assumed to be similar are similar?
Assumed differences are different?

Facts assumed to be different are different?

Data assumed to be different is different?

Things assumed to be different are different?
Actions assumed to be different are different?
Events assumed to be different are different?
Circumstances assumed to be different are different?

L. RON HUBBARD
Founder
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