HUBBARD COMMUNICATIONS OFFICE Saint Hill Manor, East Grinstead, Sussex

HCO BULLETIN OF 28 AUGUST 1970RB REVISED AND REINSTATED 27 JANUARY 1981

Remimeo Tech Qual C/Ses HGCs Cramming Officers

(Reissued 14 June 1988 to correct typographical errors and to include a reference on the use of the lists on Clears and OTs. Corrections in script.)

HC OUTPOINT PLUSPOINT LISTS RB

(Reference Data Series HCO PLs)

Because of the fantastic workability of the HC Outpoint Pluspoint Lists I am happy to announce their reinstitution for general use.

The Outpoint Pluspoint Lists were originally issued in August of 1970 and since then, Data Series which contain additional outpoints and pluspoints have been released. So I am taking this opportunity to expand and update the Outpoint Pluspoint Lists.

These lists are not restricted to any one particular rundown. Such is their power that auditors, C/Ses and Qual terminals should put them to use wherever applicable.

The HC Lists are capable of straightening out someone's thinking as many will attest - and in a drugged, illiterate culture such as ours this makes these lists a valuable tool indeed!

The following lists are used:

- (a) To assess for a read.
- (b) Clear up with 2-way comm.

PROCEDURE

One assesses the Outpoint List and goes as far as a good read. One clears that up to F/N VGIs (very good indicators). He then leaves off that list for now.

One then takes up the Pluspoint List. One assesses it as far as one needs to go to get a good read. One then takes that up with the preclear with 2-way comm until there is an F/N and VGIs.

One now resumes where he left off on the Outpoint List and assesses until he gets a new good read. He takes that up with 2-way comm until he gets an F/N VGIs.

HCOB 28.8.70RB Rev. & Reins. 27.1.81

One now takes up the Pluspoint List where he left off until he gets a good read. He takes that up with 2-way comm until he gets an F/N VGIs.

In this way the lists are alternated.

They can be done over and over.

These are the elements of illogic and insanity on the Outpoint List. They are the elements of logic and sanity on the Pluspoint List.

The lists may be done on Clears and OTs following the rules given in HCOB 23 Dec 71RA, C/S Series 73RA, THE NO-INTERFERENCE AREA CLARIFIED AND RE-ENFORCED.

A meter <u>must</u> be used.

It is done exactly by the Auditor's Code. Never tell the person what he thinks. Never invalidate what he has said. Just acknowledge and let him/her tell you about it.

The reads of course disclose things which have charge on them.

Take a good read.

2-way comm on: "Any example of ____ in your life?" to F/N.

Assess again.

Same process.

Continue as long as you have TA on it.

Stop with any win.

Can be done to full F/Ning assessment on both lists.

The list items can be used in 2 ways.

- A. They can be called off straight.
- B. They can be given a prior statement.

In A one would say, "Knowing something is right ____?" noting read or lack of it. "Knowing a datum is correct ____?" noting read.

In B one would be directing the person's attention to some sphere of action like "In your work knowing something is right?" noting read, etc. One would go on using this same prior statement on all the assessment until the whole subject, "work," was cleaned up. That would be a work consultation. Or one could say, for marriage problems, "In marriage, knowing something is right?" "In marriage, knowing a datum is correct?"

One uses the same subject for both Outpoint and Pluspoint Lists until that one subject is cleaned up.

ALWAYS FINISH OFF WITH THE PLUSPOINT LIST.

	OUTPOINT LIST		
1.	Omitted fact?		
2.	Omitted terminal?		
3.	Omitted data?		
4.	Omitted location?		
5.	Omitted matter?		
6.	Omitted energy?		
7.	Omitted space?		
8.	Omitted form?		
9.	Missing scene?		
10.	Missing person?		
11.	Changed sequence of facts?		
12.	Changed sequence of data?		
13.	Changed sequence of particles?		
14.	Changed sequence of locations?		
15.	Changed sequence of objects?		
16.	Changed sequence of spaces?		
17.	Changed sequence of forms?		
18.	Twisted ideas?		
19.	Dropped out time?		
20.	Incorrect time?		
21.	False time?		,
22.	Invented time?		
23.	Condensed time?		
24.	Rushed time?		
25.	Endless time?		
26.	Waiting time?		
26a.	Added time?		

	·		
26b.	Unexpected time?		
27.	Delusion?		
28.	Hallucination?		
29.	False fact?		•
30.	False terminal?		
31.	False being?		
32.	False datum?		
33.	False location?	•	And the second second
34.	False matter?		
35.	False energy?		
36.	False space?		
37.	Fixed idea?		
38.	Altered importance?		
39.	Altered value?		
40.	Decreased importance?		
41.	Decreased value?		
42.	Over valued?		
43.	Too important?		
44.	Too insignificant?		
45.	Things all the same?		
46.	Not associated?		
47.	Everything different?		
48.	Wrong terminal?		
49.	Wrong location?		
50.	Wrong time?		
51.	Wrong event?		
52.	Wrong target?		
53.	Wrong objective?		
54.	Wrong goal?		
55.	Wrong space?		
56.	Wrong form?		
57.	Impossible occurrence?		
58.	Impossible terminal?		
59.	Impossible time?		
60.	Impossible event?		
61.	Unbelievable idea?		

62.	Unbelievable action?	
63.	Unbelievable event?	
64.	Unbelievable circumstance?	
65.	Unbelievable being?	
66.	Wrong source?	
67.	Incorrect origin?	
68.	From wrong place?	
69.	From wrong person?	
70.	Wrong authority?	
71.	False source?	
72.	Conflicting data?	
73.	Contrary facts?	
74.	Impossible situation?	
75.	Not matching reality?	
76.	Added inapplicable data?	
77.	Added inapplicable facts?	
78.	Added inapplicable terminals?	
79.	Added inapplicable matter?	
80.	Added inapplicable energy?	
81.	Added inapplicable space?	
82.	Added inapplicable form?	
83.	Added inapplicable event?	
84.	Assumed identities not identical?	
85.	Facts assumed to be identical not identical?	
86.	Data assumed to be identical not identical?	
87.	Things assumed to be identical not identical?	
88.	Actions assumed to be identical not identical?	
89.	Events assumed to be identical not identical?	***************************************
90.	Circumstances assumed to be identical not identical	1?
91.	Assumed similarities not similar?	
92.	Facts assumed to be similar are not similar?	
93.	Data assumed to be similar not similar?	
94.	Things assumed to be similar not similar?	
95.	Things grouped into the same classes not similar?	
96.	Actions assumed to be similar not similar?	
97.	Events assumed to be similar not similar?	

HCOB 28.8.70RB Rev. & Reins. 27.1.81

98.	Circumstances assumed to be similar not similar?	
99.	Assumed differences not different?	
100.	Facts assumed to be different not different?	
101.	Data assumed to be different not different?	
102.	Things assumed to be different not different?	
103.	Actions assumed to be different not different?	
104.	Events assumed to be different not different?	
105.	Circumstances assumed to be different not differen	t?
	PLUSPOINT LIST	
1.	Knowing something is right?	
2.	Knowing a datum is correct?	
3.	A known being?	
4.	A correct location?	
5.	A known form?	
6.	Something about which all data is known?	
7.	Events in correct sequence?	
8.	Things in proper order?	
9.	Actions done in the right way?	
10.	Data in proper alignment?	
11.	People in the right places?	
12.	Things correctly counted?	
13.	A known time?	
14.	A correct time?	
15.	An exact time?	
16.	A proper time?	
16a.	Expected time?	
16b.	Adequate time?	
17.	Known times?	
18.	Something correctly located in time?	
19.	A past time?	
20.	A well-timed action?	
21.	A person at the right time?	
22.	A truth?	
23.	Something that is true?	

HCOB 28.8.70RB Rev. & Reins. 27.1.81

59. Correct origin?

24.	A factual location?	
25.	Telling the truth?	
26.	The true facts?	
27.	A true object?	
28.	A truthful being?	
29.	Knowing the truth?	
30.	The correct importance?	
31.	Something that was really important?	
32.	Something that was unimportant?	
33.	Knowing what was and what wasn't important?	
34.	Things more important than others?	
35.	Things less important than others?	
36.	Knowing the relative importance of things?	
37.	Things alike?	
38.	Things similar?	
39.	Things different?	
40.	The right answer?	
41.	The right target?	
42.	The correct goal?	
43.	The correct person?	
44.	The right direction?	
45.	The correct objective?	
46.	The right intention?	
47.	Something believable?	
48.	A credible fact?	
49.	Something you knew was plausible?	
50.	Obviously factual?	
51.	Acceptable datum?	
52.	An acceptable person?	
53.	A believable location?	
54.	A believable form?	
55.	Acceptable energy?	
56.	Acceptable sensation?	
57.	A feeling of rightness?	
58.	Correct source?	
50	Correct origin?	

60.	From right place?	
61.	From right person?	
62.	Correct authority?	
63.	True source?	***
64.	Data in agreement?	
65.	Facts align?	
66. `	Possible situation?	
67.	Matching data?	
68.	Matching reality?	
69.	Adequate data?	***************************************
70.	Adequate terminals?	
71.	Adequate matter?	
72.	Adequate energy?	-
73.	Adequate space?	
74.	Adequate form?	
75.	Applicable data?	
76.	Applicable facts?	
77.	Applicable terminals?	
78.	Applicable matter?	
79.	Applicable energy?	
80.	Applicable space?	
81.	Applicable form?	
82.	Applicable event?	
83.	Assumed identities are identical?	
84.	Facts assumed to be identical are identical?	- Amelian
85.	Data assumed to be identical is identical?	***************************************
86.	Things assumed to be identical are identical?	
87.	Actions assumed to be identical are identical?	
88.	Events assumed to be identical are identical?	
89.	Circumstances assumed to be identical are identical	cal?
90.	Assumed similarities are similar?	
91.	Facts assumed to be similar are similar?	
92.	Data assumed to be similar is similar?	
93.	Things assumed to be similar are similar?	
94.	Things grouped into proper classes?	
95.	Actions assumed to be similar are similar?	

97. Circumstances assumed to be similar are similar? 98. Assumed differences are different? 99. Facts assumed to be different are different? 100. Data assumed to be different is different? 101. Things assumed to be different are different? 102. Actions assumed to be different are different? 103. Events assumed to be different are different? 104. Circumstances assumed to be different are different?	96.	Events assumed to be similar are similar?
99. Facts assumed to be different are different? 100. Data assumed to be different is different? 101. Things assumed to be different are different? 102. Actions assumed to be different are different? 103. Events assumed to be different are different?	97.	Circumstances assumed to be similar are similar?
100. Data assumed to be different is different? 101. Things assumed to be different are different? 102. Actions assumed to be different are different? 103. Events assumed to be different are different?	98.	Assumed differences are different?
101. Things assumed to be different are different? 102. Actions assumed to be different are different? 103. Events assumed to be different are different?	99.	Facts assumed to be different are different?
102. Actions assumed to be different are different? 103. Events assumed to be different are different?	100.	Data assumed to be different is different?
103. Events assumed to be different are different?	101.	Things assumed to be different are different?
	102.	Actions assumed to be different are different?
104. Circumstances assumed to be different are different?	103.	Events assumed to be different are different?
	104.	Circumstances assumed to be different are different?

L. RON HUBBARD Founder

LRH:dk.rw.sk.cn

Printed in USA by Continental Mimeo WUS